File No. ER 912 Decision No. E63/78
THE SURFACE RIGHTS ACT

Before: : IN THE MATTER OF certain lands within

: the North West Quarter of Section 33,
The SURFACE RIGHTS BOARD : Township 51, Range 25, West of the Ath
(hereinafter referred to : Meridian, In the Province of Alberta.
as '"'the Board"). : Excepting thereout all Mines and Minerals.

BETWEEN:
T WESTHILL RESOURCES LIMITED,
\ Applicant,
- and -
D. BRUCE .CO0K
and
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT.OF ALBERTA AS -REPRESENTED BY
THE MINISTER -OF THE ENVIRONMENT,

Respondents.

DECISION

Upon the application by Westhiil Resources Limfted, the Board by Order
No. Eh?2/77, dated May 2, 1977, granted to the.App1icant the right of entry
of a part of the surface of the North West Quarter of Section 33, Township
51, Range 25, West of the 4th Meridian, In the Province of Alberta (herein-
after referred to as '‘the sald land'}, for a well site and ;oadway for the
Applicant's operations for or incifdental to the driliing for and production
of petroleum and natural gas. ‘

The part of the said land granted to the Applicant is delineated and
outiined in red on the plan attached to the Order, and comprises 2.07 acres
for a well site and 0.56 of an acre for a roadway thereto, a total of 2.63
acres.

A hearing to determine the compensation payable by the Abpllcant was
held by the Board on April 21, 1978, at the Board's offices in Edmonton,
Alberta. .

APPEARANCES :

Mr. William Rodgérs and Mr. Nello W. Marano, President and Secretary,
respectively, of the Applicant company.-

Mr. James A. Cox and Mr. James L. Dake of the law firm of Broda, Cox
& Trofimuk of Edmonton, Co-counsel for the Respondent Cook.

WITNESSES :
For the Resporident:

Mr. E. J. Shaske, A.A.C.1., of the firm of Edward J. Shaske
& Associates;




File No. ER 912 Decision No. E63/78

Mr. H. A. Kang, of the firm of Underwood MclLennan & Associates
Limited; and

Mr. D. Bruce Cook, registered owner of the said land.

The other Respondent, the Minister of the Environment, was not present
or represented at the héaring although duly notified of the hearing.

The said land is located adjacent to the westerly bank of the North
Saskatchewan River, in the southwesterly quadrant of the City of Edmonton,
at approximately 23rd Avenue and 184 Street. The neighborhood tying to the
north and east Is known in the city records as West Jasper Place. The said
fand lies within the Edmonton Devon Restricted Development Area (heréinafter
referred to as 'the R.D.A.').

The following exhibits were filed with the Board in respect of the
matter hereln:

Exhibit 1: A copy of a schedule headed 0il and Gas Lease Economic Evaluation,
prepared by the Applicant (submitted by Mr. Cake).

Exhibit 2: A letter dated June 9, 1976 from Alberta Environment addressed
to Mr. J. A. Cox of the law firm of Broda Cox et al.

Exhdbit 3: A copy of a Conceptual Plan of the Cook lands (NWk-33-51-25-4
and Parcel A Plan 5888 €.L.).

Exhibit 4: A copy of a Plan Showing Top of Bank Traverse Within Pt. of
SWi-4-52-25-Wh and Pt. of NWi-33-51-25-Wk, A.L.S. certified
November 26, 1976.

Exhibit 5: A copy of a {revised) plan prepared by Underwood McLellan &
Associates Ltd., dated February 1977, and titled Proposed Land
Use, Part of SWi-4-52-25-Wh and Part of NW#-33-51-25-Wh, City
of Edmonton, Cook's Property.

Exhibit 6: An appraisal of the NWwi-33-51-25-Wh, prepared by Edward J. Shaske
& Associates.

The Board, comprised of the three members whose signatures appear here-
under, pre#inspected the subject site on the said land on April 17, 1978,
and noted that there is a well head with attendant piping, tankage and a
flare stack on the site. The immediately adjacent land is being used for
fgrming purposes.

Reading from a prepared statement,(a copy of which 1s on file with the
Board), Mr. Marano testified that the Westhill Armisie 13-33-51-25 well was
drilled and completed as an oil well in May 1977, and is presently producing
from the "'C'' Zone of the lower Cretaceous sandstone. The well site lies

500 feet to the south and west of the bank of the North Saskatchewan River




Flle No. ER 912 Declsion No. EA3/78
kS

and a tributary ravine. The said land is zoned agriculture by the City of

Edmonton and as of April 20, 1978 no permit had been issued for subdivision

of the said land. The City Engineering Department stated that existing

plans of the City do not propose opening the area for further development

for at least 10 to 15 years. The City has recently (deadline December 9,
1977) offered for sale 414 acres of Petroleum and Natural Gas Lease on the
remainder of Section 33 (a copy of the notice is attached to the submission
as Exhibit No. 5).

The Armisie ofl field, in which the subject well is located, has been
designated as a field by the Energy Resources Conservation Board since about
1951, and there have been producing wells with storage facilities and pipé-
lines within the field since that time. The Respondent’s title contains
notification of an Easement dated Jénuary 28, 1952 in favor of The Imperial
Pipe Line Co. Ltd. (Plan 3243 H.M.). 1t is clear therefore, Mr. Marano
suggests, that anyone purchasing or developing tend In this area has done
so with the knowledge of the underlying oll field and the attendant possi-
bilities of its development. Mr. Marano submitted that oil and gas acti-
vities are not fatal to urban development as evidenced by the co-existence
of wells and batteries and residential housing developments in such places
as the Town of Devon and the City of Los Angeles. There is no evidence
that the petroleum extraction operations have deterred the sale of or affected
the value éf adjacent properties. The Westhl]l Armisie 13-33-51-25 well
contains no hydrogen sulphide gas or other toxic material.

The lower Cretaceous ''A' zone, through which the well was drilled,
indicated potential commercial production of natural gas with a probable
life of 7 to 10 years. The ''C'" zone, from which thé well is producing,

s estimated to contain 160,000 barrels of recoverable oil, and at the
present production rate of 100 barrels of oil per day and on a declining
balance, the well should be depleted in 10 years.

Mr. Marano estimated the losses to the farming use as follows:

Based on continuous-cropping practices with wheat at 50 bushels
per acre at $3.00 per bushel, barley at 90 bushels per acre at $2.50 per

bushel and alfalfa at 2 ton per acre at $50.00 per ton, the average annual



File No. ER 912 Decision No. E63/78

loss oft 2.63 acres amounts to $416.41. Using a reclamation factor of 250%,
and adverse effect of $500.00 annually, the first years losses are estimated
at $1,957.45 and annually thereafter at $920.00.
Mr. Maranc cited payments for Surface Leases in the general Edmonton
area as follows:
7~36-53-27-Wh (Spruce Grove) - damages amounted to $900.00 per acre.
6-26-52~1-W5 (Spruce Grove)
Damages for first year - $1,000.00 per acre
Yearly rental - $300.00 per acre.
SW-36-52-1-W5 (Spruce Grove)
First year damages and crop Toss-5$4,200.00
Annual rental -$300.00 per acre.
Sec. 25-51-25-Wh (Whitemud Creek, S. Edmonton area)

Two wells drilled on same L.5.D., with second well using
‘part of same access road.

First year damage and crop loss - $4,000.00 for each well.
Yearly rentals - $1,800.00 first well
- $1,000.00 second well
Sec. 12-51-25-u4 (Board.Order, October 1975)
5.44 acres - first year - $3,756.00
. annually thereafter - $1,030.00
{information hearsay but believed to be accurate).
SEL 5-52-25-Whk (Board Order E109/78, dated February 8, 1978)
2.62 acres - first year -~ 58,293.00
annually thereafter - $2,763.00.
In conclusfon, Mr. Marano submitted that the Applicant considers the
award under Order No. E109/78 (supra) fair and equitable and applicable
to the matter herein, except that costs should be assessed on the reason-
able costs incurred by the Respondent Cook. And finally, Mr. Marano stated
that the survey stakes were removed by the person farming the land in May
1977, necessitating a re-survey at a cost of $233.75, and requested that
this amount be deducted from the compensation determined payable.
In response to a questfon fromzcdunsel Oake, Mr. Rodgers said that
the economic projections are based on theory and an estimate of the reser-
voir size, which geological evidence indicates is.not large. Although the
field could produce for 27 years under normal allowables the Applicant is
authorized to produce at an accelerated rate' under G.P.P. (good production
practices), whereby the well can be produced at any rate which won't damage

the field. Mr. Oake tendered Exhlbit 1 as evidence of the well's projected

economic 1ife.



File No. ER 912 Decision No. E63/78
i

Mr. Coék testified that he purchased the said land in 1972 for develop-
ment as a residential subdivision within the city. Due to R.D.A. regula-
tions affecting the said land he engaged the engineering firm of Underwood
MclLellian to prepare a proposal for development of the said land for consider-
ation by Alberta Environment. As a result he received conditional approval
fo} development from Alberta Environment (Exhibit 2). He sald that he is
aware of the high initial costs of development at $45,000.00 to $50,000.00
per acre; is able to finance such a development; and has no intention of
selling the said tand now. The said land is presently rented for farming
to a Mr. D'Hulster at an annual cash rental of $500.00. He sald he was
not aware at the time of purchase of the said land that it had a potential
for oil1 production, even though he had It appraised by a Mr. Kvatum prior
to purchasing [t. He has met with adjacent landowners, in particular Mr.
Saxton, regarding an overall plan fpr servicing the area.

Mr. Kang, M.Sc., professioﬁal planner with Underwood MclLellan, testified
that planning for development of the said land began in 1974/75, at which
time he prepared a conceptual plan for presentation to Alberta Environment
(Exhibit 3) for consideration. Following recelpt of the letter from
Envirqnment (Exhibit 2), the "'top of the bank' traverse was established
{Exhibit 4} and the 200-foot setback requirement was met on a revised pian
(Exhibit 5), which was drawn in accord with Environment's specifications.
Mr. Kang said that in his opinion the plan as .now drawn will be approved
when submitted and the sald land can be developed subject to the matter of
timing on servicing. However, due to the well site having now been super-
imposed on the plan as drawn, and if the well is still there at the time
development commences,.it will be necessary to redesign the plan to accom-
modate the well site and road, and the estimated cost of this is $2,000.00.

Mr. Kaﬁg estimated the loss of developable land due to the well site
and road as using:
Lo% of total land goes to reserve and roadways.
60% net use land = 26,136 squaée feet per acre.
Lots 55 feet by 110 feet (6,050 square feet) = 4.32 units per acre.

2.63 acres x 4.32 units per acre = 11.36 units lost.




File No. ER 912 Decision No. E63/78
6 o.ne.

As a ;igid shape is belng taken out of the plan design, the actual
loss would be greater than mathematically indicated.

'n further evidence, Mr. Kang said that no plan has yet been submitted
to the City for approval as ptans for servicing -the area with a major trunk
system across the ravine must first be resolved. If the area were to await
city servicing it could take 10 years or more, but it Is the general prac-
tice for developers to motivate development and put in the servicing. This
would depend on economics and the necessary funding. |f the owners of the
lands decide to proceed with development by funding the servicing themselves
then, Mr. Kang said, he could not foresee any problem in getting the City's
approval_for déve]opment, and .this normally takes 2 to & years.

Hr. Shaske gave evidence for the Respondent in connection with his
appraisal (Exhibit 6) of the said land and the effect of the well site placed
thereon. Only the sﬁpporting facts and a brief summary of the appraiser's
conclusions will be recited hereunder and the other evidence will be con-
sfdered In detail under the appropriate head of compensation {infra):

1. The effective date of the appraisal is May 2, 1977.

2. The said tand is zoned AG, Agricultural District.

3. The soil is Class No. | (A.ﬁ.D.A.-ratlng).

4, The present use is agricultural and the highest and best use Is agri-
cultural as an interim use.

5. The value of the land (2.63 acres) is $32,000.00.

6. Loss of {agricultural) use of the land annually is $526.00.

7. Adverse effect on the {agricultural) use of the remaining land annuaily
is $400.00.

8. Return on investment annually 1s '$3,200.00.

9. Property to the north across the ravine is developed for residential
uses and fuily serviced residential lots are selling for $45,000.00

per lot (Wimpey Western Limited)}

0. Information obtained from the City is that city servicing of the area

encompassing the said land is not anticipated prior to about 1986,

The estimate of value is based on this premise.

ceves 7



File No. ER 912 Decision No. ER3/78

In aréument, Mr. Marano stated that the Applicant is leasing the 2.63
acres, not purchasing it, and therefore evidence on market value is not
relevant. The Respondent Cook purchased the said land in 1972 for $130,000.00
and there is no . loss to him by the Applicant’s presence on the said land. The
Applicant is presently negotiating with Imperial Qil Limited to use the adja-
cent pipeline to move the oil to the south, and if negotiations are success-—
'ful there will be only a well head on the site. The Respondent is an astute
busiﬁess man, knowledgeable of the risks attendant on land ownership, in-
cluding the possibility of a well.in this proven field.

ﬁr. Cox pointed out that all the planning for development of the said
land was done prior to the granting of the right of entry and was not brought
on by the Applicant's entry on the land. The tand is developable and will
be developed as Cook has the necessary finances, and compensation as out-
{ined by the witness Shaske is appropriate. Mr. Cox and Mr. Shaske both
stated emphatically the view that the Respondent is entitled to a fair

return on the present value of.the land and not on the original investment.

The Issue before the Board is the determination of compensation and the
factors which the Board may consider are set out at section 23 (2) of the
Act, which reads:

1(2) The Board, in determining pursuant to.subsection (1)
the amount of compensation payable, may consider

(a) the value of the land,.

(b) the -loss of use by the owner or occupant'of the
area granted to the operator,

(c) the adverse effect of the area granted to the
operator on the remaining land of the owner or
occupant and the ndisance, inconvenience and
noise that might be caused by or arise from or
in connection with the operations of the operator,

(d) the damage to the land.in the area granted to the
operator that might be caused by the operations of
the operator, and

(e) such other factors as the Board considers proper
under the circumstances.'.

— e —




File No. ER 912 Decision No. E63/78
8 .....

The Bosrd considers that it must reject the Applicant's evidence on
payments made to other landowners as being in any was pertinent to the deter-
mination herein. Three of the Surface Leases cited were in ghe Spruce Grove
area while the fourth is within the R.D.A. outside the city limits. The
Board Order referred to in Section 12 is also outside the city limits in
the Ellerslie area. Board Order E109/78, although in respect of lands
within the City in close proximity to the said land is founded on facts
considerably at variance with those herein, and it is also pertinent that

that Order is presently under appeal to the District Court.

Having .observed the premises first hand prior to the hearing and having
considered the evidence adduced? the Board makes the foliowing findings on
losses and damages incurred by the Respondent and the compensation payable
therefor:

COMPENSAT ION FOR THE AREA GRANTED AND RELATED DAMAGES:

Although the said land lies within the R.D.A., it is clear from Exhibit
2 that Alberta Environment, the authority charged with considering develop-
ment applications within R.D.A.~designated.lands, was prepared as early as
1976 to grant approval for development of the said land upon certain prere-
quisite conditions having first been met, and quoting from that Authority's
ietter of June 9, 1976 (Exhibit 2):

‘We are prepared to grant Ministerial Consent for the

proposed subdivision (of the NWi-33-51-25-W4) once the top

of the bank and resultant setback area (200 feet) has been

established through a field inspection by Department of the

Environment staff in the presence of your client or his sur-

veyor. When the results of this meeting has been shown on

a plan of survey the Land Assembiy division wll]l recommend

that the aforementioned Consent be given."

It is also clear that the stated conditions have been met by the
Respondent (Exhibit %), and that a new Proposed Land Use plan was subse-
quently prepared which incorporates those conditions.

A1l these preparatory matters leading to the proposed subdivision of
the said land occurred prior to the granting of the right of entry to the
Applicant, and prior to the time the Respondent would have had knowledge

that an oil wel) might be located on the said land.

ceena 9



e

File No. ER 912 Decision No. E63/78
9 ..

On the evidence, the Board finds the highest and best use for the said
land to be for agricultural purposes in the immediate future, as an interim
use awaiting the "ripening'' of the land for a higher and better use as a
multi-purpose housing deveiopment. The evidence also indicates that the
said land will likely be ripe for this changed use in about 5 to 10 years,
the timing being wholly dependent on the emerging economic environment in
relation to housing needs and provision of servicing to the area. The
Board also finds that the subject well may still be producing at the time
the land use changes from agricultural to urban development, as the 1ife
of the well, based on G.P.P. at an accelerated depletion rate, is indicated
to be about ‘10 vears. Considering these projected development-times and
well-1ife estimates, and the apparent high front end costs of funding the
necessary servicing prior to developing the said land for an urBan-type
use, the Board estimates the probability of the well still being on pro-
duction at the time the use conversion of the said land could reasonably
be expected to occur, at 20 percent.

As the Applicant has been granted exclusive use of the surface of the
specified area (2.63 acres) for an indefinite period of time, the physical
damage done to the land is not of immediate consequence to the landowner.
Furthermore, since the lTand-use potential will in all probability have
changed from agricultural to urban development at the time termination of
the rightAof entry is effected, or shortly thereafter, the physical damage
as related to that changed use will not be of consequence. Ac?ordingly,
the Board finds the physical damage.to.the land to not be a factor for con-
sideratiqﬁ in assessing damages payable.

However, quite apart from the observable physical damage to the land,
there is a further damage of an intangible nature, viz., a damage to the
bundle of rights inherent in the ownership and right of use and quiet enjoy-
ment of the salid land. By the granting of the right of entry order a second
right has ‘been superimposed on the landowner's existing rights, and with that
second right being dominant for the term of the right of entry order (section
20 (1) (a) of the Act), it follows unequivocally that the existing rights,

those of the landowner, have been diminished or diluted to some degree.

cvee. 10



—

File Mo. ER 912 Decisfon No. E63/78

10 .....
Section 20 (1} {(a) provides that a right of entry order vests in the Appli-
cant, unless otherwise provided, "'the exclusive right, title and interest
in the surface of the land in respect of which the order is granted other
than (1) the right to a certificate of title (~--)." The order of the
Board "cherwise provides' that the owner has the righﬁ to cross the area
described in the order and to allow livestock to.graze thereon, both related
to a purely agricultural or.concomitant use.

Cleariy then, the rights of the owner of the sald tand have been

diluted by virtue of the rights granted to the Applicant to the point where

‘the rights remaining with the owner are to hold title to the area, to cross

over the area, to allow livestock to gréze on the.area, and to have the
area revert back to his-use upon termination of the right of entry. Having
in mind the indefinite term of the right of entry order, conceding however
the evidence that the effective term of the order could be no more than 10
years, it is clear that the rights remaining vested in the owner during

the term of the order are of ohly‘minimal value, and the Board finds that
the damage to the land and surface rights resulting from.the righ£ of entry,
damage both tangible and intangible In character, is to the full extent

of the value of the land to the owner, based on the highest and best use

of the sald land during the term of the right of entry order.

Mr. Shaske in Exhibit 6 has made a detalled study of the market in
respect of comparable lands having a potential for.urban development and loca-
ted within or adjacent to the.City of Edmonton, using data from 16 sale trans-
actions and 2 offering prices and. adjusting for time differentials, and the
Boérd accepts Shaske's evlidence on Tand value as the most cogent evidence
before the Board. Shaske estimated the value of the 2.63 acres acquired
by the Applicant to be $32,000.00, as of May 2, 1977, or approximately 2.7°
512%200‘peﬁraéré;- in arriQing at this estimate, he assumed that the land
could not 1lkely be serviced by the Clty prior to 1986, and use& an 11%
discounting rate to adjust for thls time lag. On Shaske's evidence the
Board finds the present worth of the 2.63 acres acquired by the Applicant,

based on its potentfal for urban development, to be $12,200 per acre.

R



File No. ER 912 Decision No. E63/78
| 1A

Cleariy the said land is currently zonéd as.low density agricultural
(Aq, Agricultural District), and until such time as the land is re-zoned
only such uses as are compatible with the aim of ''conserving the natural
resources of the area for purpose of .primary production' are permitted,
generally on sité areas of not less than 20 acres. There Is no evidence
that the Respondent Cook has.taken any steps to inftléte rezoning of the
said land, and the Board accépts Shaske's statémént that ''Rezoning to allow
a use other than residential is not probabie, therefore, the (best use under
the) current zoning as a rural site would be to leave it vacant in order
that it may ‘ripen' into an anticipated use of eQentua].residential develop-~
ment, énd one that forms a higher present value -than it would under the
immediate and alternate uses to which the land might be put."

The Board finds that the damage to the Respondent's interest in the
said land is In. part the Ioss‘of 2.63 acres.of land under agricultural use,
subject to the further comsideration that the well may stillAexlst and be
on production at the time the said land realizes its potential for a higher
and bettér.usé as a residential-type development, which consideration the
Board has estimated as representing a 20 percent probability. HNo evidence
was adduced on the probable value of land within the City of Edmonton having
only an agricultural-use potential in the foreseeable future (clearly a
purely hypothetical assumption,.but one which in the Board's view is nec-
essary and proper In the Tight of the projected 1ife of the subject well),
but having regard to agricultural land values in other areas of the Province
for similar-type lands, the Board estimates the value of the said iand as :
Iécated and in use for agricultural purposes, and having no potential for :
subdivision in the foreseeable future, would not.exceed $1,000.00 per acre.

This premisé Is also in accord with the current zoning of the area in ‘
which the said land is located, and as stated by Shaske, interim zoning |
upgrading prior to final rezoning is not probable, and the said land 1ikely ;
will retain its current zoning status (agricultural) -until it is ripe for

" rezoning and dévelopment as .residential.
Based on the current zoning and use-potential of the said land within

the projected well-1ife term, the difficulties and high cost of servicing

cean. 12




File No. ER 9i2 Decision No. E63/78

12 .....
the area wh}ch ITkely will tend to deter early development of the said land
to a higher and better use, and the estimated 20% possibility that sub-
division development on the sald lands will commence prior to expiry of the
economic life of the well, the Board finds the value-of the land acquired
for the well site and roadway (2.63 acrés) to be $3,240.00 per acre, or a
total of $8,520.00 (rounded off).

The determination above is predicated on the premise, which is basic
to the Board's. findings, that the well's -production and/or effective econo-
mic life will have expired in about 10 years time and the area acquired by
the Applicant will be restored and returned to-the Respondent owner at that
time, and that subdivision of the said land for residential use could, but
probabiy will not be commenced during the térm of the projected well life.
Should these premises, which.are founded on the evidence adduced, prove to
be at fault, the right should be reserved to the Respondent Cook to return

the matter to the Board for review, and the Board so reserves.

INJURIOUS AFFECTiON AND/OR_ADVERSE EFFECT:

it "is clear from the evidence that planning for development of the
said land as a multi-type residential development commenced some time prior
to the entry by the Applicant on the salid land. Plans had beeﬁ prepared
for submission to Alberta Environment for subdivision approval in respect
of the R.D.A, designation and.to meet the requirements of that body requisite
to subdivision approval (Exhibits 3 and - 4). Further to that aiplanzdated
February 1977 was prepared on a Projected Land Use concept {Exhibit 5).

Mr. Kang testified that it !s now necessary to revise that nlast pian in

.order to accommodate the right of entry area if the well is still there at

the time subdivision plans are finalized, and estimated the cost of this
revision at $2,000.00.
As 1t appears possible if not probable that the well will still be in

existence at the time a final subdivision plan s formulated and presented

for planning approval, even if-not at the time actual subdivision Is commenced

there being normaily a 2- to 4-year time lag in obtaining subdivision approval

(as stated by Kang in evidence), the Board considers the cost of revising



File No. ER 912 Decision No. E63/78
13 .....

the land use plan to be a valid claim and considers it in the nature of

adverse effect on the use-potential of thé remaining land.

in Tooking to injurious afféctlon to thé remaining land, having regard
to the stated projections of anticipated well 1ife and subdivision develop-
ment timing, the Board cannot envision that any significant Injurious
affection to the value of the remalnder of the said land will arise as a
result of the Applicant's operations.. The witness .Kang testified that the
2.63 acre site and road will result in thé loss of about 11 or 12 market-
able residential lots from net subdivisible area, and possibly a further
loss due to the shape. The witness Shaske téstified.that fully-serviced
residential-lots‘in a developing aréa north of the said land are selling
at $45,000.00 per lot. Kang's evidencé was also that the proposed plan
(Exhibit 5) will require revision to accommodate the Impositlon of the
Applicant's right of entry aréa at an estimated cost of $2,000.00 and this
cost has been allowed. Presumably, and logically, the revision would be
such that the 2.63~acre area.can becomé marketable .as subdivided lots once
the well is abandoned and the right of entry terminated. In the Board's
view, having In mind the projected well life, the result will not be the loss
to the Respondent of marketable residentiélllots.but rather a short-term
delay in the marketing aspect, and considering.the normal span of time
requlred in the exposure to and ultimate disposition of lots in the market
this does not seem to be a significant factor. Counsel argued that the
well 1ife is indefinite and the Board order is in.perpetulty but this is
not in accord with the facts. Granted, the term of the right of entry is
in perpetuity and the order remains in effect until terminated pursuant
to section 25 of the .Act, but the evidence in itself as adduced serves to
attach to the order a term certain of about lb.years.

On the evidence the Board finds that the right of entry area, if still
in effect at the time subdivision development is commenced, will not mater=
fally afféct the markéting pattern of lots arising from the subdivision.
However, there is tittle doubt that with the well there, and particularly
with the installations now existing on the site which in the absence of

evidence to the contrary must be assumed as likely to continue to be on



File No. ER 912 Decision No. E63/78

site for th; life of the well, a vendor in marketing those lots in close
proximity to the installations could meet with buyér resistance and perhaps
have to accept a reduced price in order to disposé of those. lots; or alter-
natively hold off such sales for a period of time with attendant holding
costs.

While it must be admitted that the above considerations are somewhat,
if not entirely speculative, the Board considers that the possibility exists
and must be recognized - in a monetary manner, andnéstimates the possibie
Injurious affection to the value of an indefinite area of land adjacent to
the Applicant's well site and road at $5,000.00. Adverse effect and/or
inJurious affection to the use of remainder of the said land is therefore
fixed In the amount of $7,000.00, inclusive of the cost of preparing a

revised plan.

ANNUAL COMPENSATIQN:

| The Board received evidence from the Respondent Cook that the said
land is presently rented for agricultural purposes at an annual cash rental.
It appears therefore that there are two'aspécts of annual compensation to
consider; the annual Toss and inconvenience to the renter in his occupation
of the land for agricultural.use on an interim, short-term basis, and the
loss to the owner of returns on the land as a long-term investment property.

Marano estimated the annual compensation.payable for loss of use (crop
loss) and adverse effect at a total of $920.00; Shaske's estimate of annual
compensation for these same factors was $926.00. Clearly there is no dis-
pute on this aspect of compensation, and the Board will fix the annual
compensation jpayabie to the renter-occupant, whoever that person may be from
time to time while the land continues to enjoy an.agricuitural use, at
$920.00.

The Respondent Cook has.a.certain investment in the property, and with
particular reference to the 2.63 acres over which he has been momentarily
deprived of control, and is entitled to a reasonable feturn on that invest-
mént. It is arguéd by counsel and the Respondent's appraiser that the

return should be based on the present worth of the property for future



File No. ER 912 Decision No. E63/78
15 .....

multi-use résidentia? development. With all dué respect to those learned
gentlemen, the BQSrd does not agree with this concept. Much of the value
(of $32,000.00) 1Is rather speculative at thls time. It Is highly subject
to the-whims'of city planning authorities, economics of development tensyears
hence, development trends within and without the city, and the whims of the
public in the housing market. A change in direction in any of these influ-
encing and controlling factors would inevitably result in the total evapor-
ation of a part of this current estimated value.. Having in mind that the
value as estimated by the appraiser (and the Board has accepted it as
reasonable on the trends in sight and reasonable to forgsee at this time)
is based on .a development scheme which may occur some.ten years hence at
about the time the well's life is expected to expire, the Board is of the
view that the return to the Respondent on his Interest in the investment
in the 2.63 acres should be based on a more stable. and assured value, rather
than a "windfall' form of vatue.

Shaske found in his studies of the current land market that values of
certain Tands had appreciated at rates well in excess of 100% per year,
but concluded that having regard to the historical appreciation of land
market advances, an appreciation factor of 18% per year was reasonable. He
said however that a.higher appreciation rate could.be justTfied.

The Respondent purchased the said land in 1972 at a price indicated
to be about $1,300.00 per acre, and applying a normal appreciation factor
tn the range of 18% to 25% per year, the Board finds the Respondent's
actual investment in the tand as of 1977 to be about $5,000.00 per acre,
or a total of about $13,000.00. As it is somewhat.in the nature of an
equity investment as calculated,;the Board feels that a rate of return of
at least 15% should be aliowed, and will fix the annual compensation pay-

able to the Respondent as a return on his investment at $2,000.00.

COSTS:

The Respondent is claiming for costs as follows:

For appraisal fees......... veeraeeen...52,060.50

For the witness Kang......ocvv.un veveees  300.00

For counsel fees.....evvevencnenereanns 1,800.00
‘ |

$4,160.50




File No. ER 912 Decislon No. £63/78
16 .....

Shaske.presented a very comprehensive appraisal report which has proven
of considerable value to the Board fn its deliberations, and although the
Board has not accepted Shaske's conclusions, estimates and opinions in
total, it feels that the total.cost.of the appraisal {which included costs
of his appearance as a witness) should be allowed.

Kang appeared as an‘expert witness, "and the.Respondent is entitled to
certain costs for that witness' appearance and time spent in preparing mater-
fal. The Board will fix the costs of Kang's witness fees and preparation
time at $100.00.

Counsel!s claim for $1,800.00 seems unreasonable considering the length
of the hearing and the amount of time necessarily spent in preparation. The
issues brought before' the Board were not particularly complex and perhaps
the fees-claimed include time spent on other related matters not in issue
in these proceedings. The Board will fix the costs for counsel in the
amount of $1,000.00 as being reasonable.

Cook did not submit a claim for his own time in attendance as Respondent

_and as witness in his own behalf, but the Board feels he is entitled to

some costs, and will fix this at $50.00.

Total costs are fixed in the amount.of $3,210.50.

INTEREST :

Pursuant to.sectlon 23 (6) of. the Act the Board deems that interest
should be allowed on the amount awarded as compensation for the area
granted and related damages, and considers a just rate of interest to be
9% per annum, payable from the date of the:right of entry order to the date
of the order determining compensation. The amount on which intérest will

be payable 1s $8,520.00.

One further matter remains for consideration. Marano stated that it
was necessary to resurvey thé area.at a cost of $233.75 as the stakes ware
removed, and asked that this amount.be deducted from the compensation.

Mr. Marano did not positively identify -the person responsible other

than to say it was '‘the person working the land ‘in May of 1977''. Had the



PR

File No. ER 912 Decision No. E63/78

identification been positive and proved to be a . person entitied to receive
compensation, the Board might be.incl?néd to.give thé matter serious consid-
eration. However, section 33 (4) of the Act réfers specifically to a refusal
"to allow the operator to enter upon and use the lands' and the costs in-
curred in "obtalning entry upon and use of the.land", and the episode referred
to appears to be more in the naturé of a nuisance and irritation, albeit
somewhat costly to the Applicant. The requést.to deduct the costs frem the
compensation is declined, as clearly entry onto.the land as authorized by

the Board order was not obstructed by any party.

In summary, the amount of compensation payable by the Applicant for
this right of entry will be:
(a} For the period from May 2,.1977 to May 1, 1978, the sum of
TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND, SI!X HUNRED, FIFTY and 50/100 DOLLARS
($21,650.50), computed as follows:

Compensation for the area granted and

related damages.....c.cevvencoaioeesancans ....5 8,520.00
Injurious affection/adverse effect.......... 7,000.00
Annual compensation..........cccenaeee.n eeees  2,920.00
CostS.vavns Cheeseanaaneasocninen mesrenaaas . 3,210.50

$21,650.50

together with interest calculated on $8,520.00 at the rate
of 9% per annum from May 2, 1977 to the date of the order
determining compensation, .

of which amount TWENTY THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED, TH!RTY
and 50/100 DOLLARS ($20,730.50) 1s payable to D. Bruce
Cook and NINE HUNDRED, .TWENTY and .00/100 DOLLARS ($320.00)
is payable to.the user-occupant.of the sand land Tn an
agricultural use during 1977.

{b) For the period from May 2, 1978 to May 1, 1979, .the sum of
TWO THOUSAND ;- NINE HUNDRED, TWENTY and 00/100 DOLLARS
(52,920.00), of which amount TWO THOUSAND and 00/100
DOLLARS . {$2,000.00). is payabie to D. Bruce Cook and NINE
HYNDRED, TWENTY and 00/100 DOLLARS (5920.00) is payable to
such party as may be the user-occupant of the said land in
an agricultural ‘use during 1978.

{c)} After May. 1, 1979 and so Tong as the said Order No. EL42/77
is in effect, for each year or.portion thereof, the sum of -
TWO THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED, TWENTY and.00/100 DOLLARS (52 920, 00)
to be paid on or before May 2, 1979, and on or before the. "3nd
day of May In each year thereafter, of ‘which amount the sum of
TWO THOUSAND and 00/100 DOLLARS {5$2,000.00)is payable to D.
Bruce Cook and the sum of NINE HUMDRED, TWENTY and 00/100
DOLLARS ($920.00) to such party as may be the user-occupant
of the sald land in an agricultural use from time to time.

ceees 18



e

File No. ER 912 Decision No. E63/78

8.,

Dated at the City of Edmonton in the.Province of Alberta this 20th

day of July, 1978.




